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1. Background and objectives




Background and Objectives

Background

2 One way for Londoners to keep up to date with issues affecting London travel is by
following the various TfL Twitter feeds or reading Tweets that are found via searches or
re-Tweets from Twitter users

2 TfLwould like an overall view of their current presence on Twitter, in particular to assess
customer satisfaction of their Twitter feeds

? Research was conducted in 2012 and repeated in 2013 to track current status and
general trends of satisfaction with the different TfL Twitter feeds

Through the research, TfL would like to understand:
2 Satisfaction with the content of TfL Twitter feeds amongst users oy
7 Are the various Twitter feeds meeting the customer’s needs

2 Impact on travel behaviour, how travellers are using the Twitter feeds
route planning, before setting out or way finding during trip or disruption?
impact of Twitter updates on pre-planned journeys, particularly when disruptions occur

2 Do users trust the feeds and are they thought to be accurate and reliable
2 What other real time travel information would users like to see on Twitter
2 Overall opinion of Twitter and its impact on perceptions of TfL




Method

2 Alink to the survey was tweeted out at 2 hour intervals throughout the day on each of the below Twitter
feeds

2 December 2012 research took place between 10 and 16 December and September 2013 research took
place between 11 and 15 September (for all but BarclaysCycleHire feed: 18 to 23 September, please
refer to notes in Appendix 1 regarding BCH fieldwork)

2 The survey contained 16-18 questions and took, on average, 5 minutes
2 The survey was set up to recognise the mobile device opened with so as to optimise the experience for

respondents
December 2012 September 2013
All real time feeds 1,217
Real time information Rail* 698 797
feeds Bus 113 180
Traffic 87 240
TravelAlerts 252 97
Different Rail feeds*
Tube 373 563
Other Twitter feeds BarclaysCycleHire NA 87
(included in September
2013 wave only) Oyster NA 142
TfL Official NA 476

2 The proportions of responses from each real time feed differs between the two waves with a higher
percentage of responses from Bus and Traffic feeds in September 2013 compared to December 2012
(i.e. the percentages of Rail feed, Bus feed and Traffic feed contributing to All real time feeds total in ‘
6

December 2012 was 78%, 12%, 10% compared to 65%, 15%, 20% in September 2013)



2. Key findings




Key findings — All real time feeds

7 The real time Twitter feeds are checked often with 80% of users looking at them at least once a day
Traffic feed users are the most likely to check the feed regularly (87% at least once a day)

7 Peopleare most likely to look at the feeds when checking Twitter generally (78%), with half of users also referring to them
before they travel (50%) or during their journey when they encounter a problem (47%)
Bus feed users are the most likely to check the feed during their journey when there is a problem (55 %)
People also appear to be using the feeds more now when there is a problem on their journey than they did in December
2012 (47% vs 41%)

7 The majority refer to the feeds for regular trips or commuting (74%) rather than to plan for specific trips (24%) or for
infrequent journeys (16%)
Rail feed users are more likely than others to refer to the feed for regular trips or commuting (80%) whereas Traffic feed
users are more likely than others to use the feed for business purposes (35% vs 12%)
Bus feed users are more likely than others to also refer to the feed during disrupted journeys (52% vs 41%) and for
infrequent trips (27% vs 16%)

7 79% have changed their travel plans as a result of the information provided on the feeds and are most likely to have chosen
a different route (59%)
Bus feed users are less likely than others to make any changes but when they do so they are more likely to use a
different mode of transport (48% vs 37%) rather than travel by an alternative route (45% vs 59%)
Traffic feed users on the other hand are more likely than others to travel by an alternative route (67% vs 59%) rather
than opt for a different transport mode (21% vs 37%)

7 40% of users of the feeds have clicked on a link within the feed and just under a quarter have re-tweeted, commented or
replied

7 Realtime feed users tend to be living in London (83%), are more likely to be men (57% vs 41%) and aged under 55 (88%)
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Key findings — All real time feeds (cont.)

Overall, users are satisfied with the TfL real time Twitter feeds with 74% rating their satisfaction 7-10 out of 10 and
providing a mean satisfaction score of 73 (down from 75 in December 2012)
Bus and Traffic feed users are most satisfied (mean satisfaction of 77 and 78 respectively)

The feeds are considered to be accurate and reliable most of the time by 59% and all of the time by 25%. This is however
lowerthan in December 2012 when 29% found them to be accurate/reliable all of the time

76% think the feeds are worth following, particularly users of Bus (83%) and Traffic feeds (82%)

Overall, following a TfL Twitter feed has had a positive impact on perceptions of TfL with 66% giving a score of 7-10 (on a
scale of 0-10) and this is fairly consistent across all real time feeds
Impact on perceptions is however less positive than was seen in December 2012 (72% giving a score of 7-10)

W hen asked how TfL could further improve the feeds, respondents answered that they would like to see the following:

Rail feeds — how busy platforms are (71%) and problems on other lines/transport (33%)
Bus feeds — problems on other buses in local area (71%) and daily updates on known hotspots (61%)

Traffic feeds — daily updates on known Traffic hotspots (70%) and Traffic updates during the night (42%)



Key findings — Rall

<+

Rail Twitter feed users tend to check these feeds at least once a day (77%), with 55% checking more than once a day
These feeds are most likely to be looked at when checking Twitter generally (78%) or before travelling (51%)
They are more likely than others to be used for regular trips or commuting (80% vs 74% all real time feeds)

The majority (81%) of TfL Rail Twitter feed users have changed their travel plans after checking the feeds, and tend to travel
by an alternative route (60%)

There has been an uplift in the proportion of Rail users who have used Twitter and changed mode as a result from 34% in
December 2012 to 39% in September 2013

Rail feed users are satisfied overall with the Rail feeds, 70% rating them 7-10 out of 10 and providing a mean satisfaction
score of 70. This is however down from December 2012 satisfaction score of 75, attributed to lower scores for the Overground
and Tube feeds

Although overall the Rail feeds are consideredto be worth following (73% rating 7-10 out of 10) this is also down from
December 2012 wave (77%), driven by lower scores among Overground feed users

The Rail feeds are consideredto be accurate and reliable most of the time among 59% and all of the time among 25%

Overall, following a TfL Rail Twitter feed has had a positive impact on perceptions of TfL with 64% giving a score of 7-10 (on a
scale of 0-10). This has however dropped from 72% in December 2012, again attributed to Overground and Tube feeds

Suggestions for improvements to these feeds included providing information on how busy platforms are (71%) and problems
on other lines/transport (33%)
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Key findings — Bus

Bus Twitter feed users check this feed at least once a day (83%), with 66% checking more than once a day

People are most likely to refer to this feed when checking Twitter generally (77%), during their journey when there is a problem
(55%) or before travelling (46%)

They are most likely to use the feed for regular trips or commuting (74%) or during disrupted journeys (52%). This feed is also
more likely than others to be checked for infrequent trips (27% vs 16%)

The majority (67%) of TfL Bus feed users have changed their travel plans after checking the feed. Compared to others they are
more likely to use a different mode of transport (48% vs 37%) and less likely to take an alternative route (45% vs 59%) as a
result of checking the feed

Overall, users are satisfied with the Bus feed, with 80% rating it 7-10 out of 10 and providing a mean satisfaction score of 77
83% of Bus feed users consider this feed to be worth following
The Bus feed is considered to be accurate and reliable most of the time by 61% and all of the time by 25%

Following the Bus feed has had a positive impacton perceptions of TfL with 72% giving a score of 7-10 out of 10

Suggestions for improvements include covering problems on other buses in local area (71%) and daily updates on known
hotspots (61%)
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Key findings — Traffic

Traffic Twitter feed users check this feed often with 87% checking it at least once a day and 75% more than once a day
(more often than any of the other feeds)

This has however dropped since December 2012 (85% checking more than once a day)

People are most likely to check the feed when checking Twitter generally (78%), before travelling (49%) or during their
journey when there is a problem (48%, up from 36% in Dec 2012)

The feed is most likely to be used for regular trips or commuting (55%, up from 40% in Dec), disrupted journeys (35%, up
from 16%) or for business purposes (35%, down from 48% in Dec)

As a result of reading the TfL Traffic Twitter feed, 81% of followers have changed their travel plans at some point, most
likely prompting them to take an alternative route (67% vs 59% total) rather than use a different mode of transport (21% vs
37% total)

Overall, Traffic feed users are satisfied with the feed, 80% rating it 7-10 out of 10 and providing a mean satisfaction score
of 78

82% of users consider the feed to be worth following
The Traffic feed is considered to be accurate and reliable most of the time by 61% and all of the time by 28%

Following the Traffic feed has had a positive impact on perceptions of TfL with 70% giving a score of 7-10 out of 10

Suggestions for improvements to this feed included providing daily updates on known Traffic hotspots (70%) and Traffic
updates during the night (42%)
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Included in Sept 2013

Key findings — BarclaysCycleHire (BCH) orly

7 BarclaysCycleHire (BCH) feed users are regular Twitter users with 92% checking Twitter at least once a day (78% more
than once a day)

7 People are most likely to check the BCH feed when checking Twitter generally (79%), with few checking before using BCH
bikes (10%), when using the bikes (1%) or during journey when there is a problem (10%)

7 The BCH feed is most likely to be used to check for updates/changes to the service (85%), with just under half (48%) also
checking it for information on docking stations

7 Over half of users (55%) have clicked onto a link within the feed, a quarter have re-tweeted (26%) or commented (25%) on
something on the feed and 23% have tweeted the account directly with feedback or a query

7 The majority (59%) are unlikely to make any changes to their journey as a result of checking this feed. When changes are
made this tends to involve taking an alternative route (21%)

7 BCH feed users are least satisfied with 43% rating it 7-10 out of 10, 36% rating it 4-6 out of 10 and 22% rating it 0-3 out of
10 providing a mean satisfaction score of 57

7 Just40% of BCH feed users consider the feed to be worth following with just over a quarter (26%) saying it is not worth
following

7  57% find the feed to be interesting and informative only some of the time, with a third (32%) finding it to be so most of the
time and 5% all of the time

7  Followingthe BCH feed has had a positive impacton perceptions of TfL for 36% of people. 57% do not think it has impacted
their perceptions strongly either negatively or positively (rate 4-6 out of 10)

?  Suggestions for improvements to this feed (unprompted response) included providing accurate/real time information (14%),
Traffic information (14%), information on docking stations (13%). 31% could not think of any other information they would
like to see on the feed lh
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Included in Sept 2013

Key findings — Oyster orly

Oyster feed users are regular Twitter users with 95% checking Twitter at least once a day (84% more than once a day)

They are most likely to refer to the feed when checking Twitter generally (74%), with 30% checking before they travel, 25%
checking during their journey if there is a problem and 23% checking after their journey if they encountered a problem with
Oyster

People use the feed to find out about updates/changes to Oyster (87%) or Oyster refund options (21%)

Over half of users (51%) have clicked onto a link within the feed, 18% have re-tweeted and 19% have commented on
something on the feed

Overall, Oyster feed users are satisfied with the feed with 71% rating it 7-10 out of 10 and providing a mean satisfaction
score of 71

60% of users thought this feed was worth following

It is considered to be accurate and reliable with 52% finding it to be so most of the time and 39% all of the time (more so
than the real time feeds (25%: all of the time))

Following the Oyster feed has had a positive impact on perceptions of TfL with 63% giving a score of 7-10 out of 10

When asked if they would like to see anything else provided on this feed the majority (57%) could not think of anything that
was missing
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Key findings — TfL Official e n St 2013

TfL Official feed users are regular Twitter users with 92% checking Twitter at least once a day (84% more than once a day)

They are most likely to refer to this feed when checking Twitter generally (84%) or when they hear of a transport related
story in the news (29%)

People tend to use this feed to find out about travel information (82%), with two-fifths also checkingit to find out about
developments and improvements (43%) or as they have a general interestin transport in London (42%)

66% refer to this feed for personal use, 29% for both personal and business use and 5% use it only for business
purposes. Of the 34% that refer to the feed for business, most are likely to work in travel/transport industries

Over half of users (57%) have clicked onto a link within the feed, 34% have re-tweeted and 26% have commented on
something on the feed

TfL Official users are more likely than real time or Oyster feed users to re-tweet, and are more likely than real time or
BCH feed users to clickon a hashtag (19%) or favourite something on the feed (10%)

The majority of TfL Official feed users are satisfied with the feed with 67% rating it 7-10 out of 10 and providing a mean
satisfaction score of 69

70% of users thought this feed was worth following
It is considered to be interesting and informative most of the time by 53% and all of the time by 13%

Following the TfL Official feed has had a positive impact on perceptions of TfL for 54% of people. 38% do not think it has
impacted their perceptions strongly either negatively or positively (rate 4-6 out of 10)

When asked if they would like to see anything else provided on this feed 38% could not think of anything that was missing,
among those who did make suggestions a variety of answers were given with no one suggestion mentioned by more than

6% of users 1h
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3. Profile of Twitter feed users




User profile — Twitter users by feed

There is a higher proportion of non-Londoners using the non real time feeds (BarclaysCycleHire,
Oyster and TfL Official) as compared to the real time feeds (Rail, Bus, Traffic)

All real Traffic TfL
time (240) Official
feeds (476)
(1,217)
Male 57% 55% 56% 6596+ 82% 70% 62%
Gender
Female 41% 44% 42%
16-34 4395* 49% 39% 34% 35% 38%
Age 35-54 45% 42% 42% 60% 54% 42% 47%
55+ 1196~* 18% 16% 11% 22% 14%
ZClile 0 83% 83% 89% 8094
(incl greater London)
Location  SE England 12% 13% [ 16% 23% 12% 12%
Rest of UK 3% 4% 3% 3% 13% 17% 11%
Outside UK 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 4% 8%
*Rail includes TravelAlerts,
** Indicates a significant difference in profile from December 2012 wave: Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram
° In December 2012 all real time information feed users tended to be younger (48% aged between 16-34) o _
° In December 2012 Traffic feed users were more likely to be male (80%), and from outside of London (31%) N_“m_t?ers highlighted in red are
significantly lower than all real

Q14. Where doyou live?/Q1. How old are you / Q18. Are you...? Base: All respondents (base for each feed shown in time feeds, _tho_s_e highlighted i 17
table) green are significantly highet



User profile — Frequency of travel/BCH
usage/Oyster card usage

Asked in Sept 2013 only

By comparison, just over half of Traffic feed users drive in London 5 or more days a week, 42%
of Oyster feed users use an Oyster card this often and just 26% of BCH feed users hire bikes

that often

TfL Traffic
Official (240)
(476)
How often do you... AGEYEI @ [PUSIS UEne] el (1T .drivein ..use BCH ~USE an
London : Oyster
London bikes
card
S or more days a 75% 67% 47% 54% 26% 42% el (7
week Areyou a
3-4 days a week 13% 16% 14% 12% 22% 15% A7 )
Barclays Cycle
1-2 days a week 7% 8% 10% 14% 15% 12% Hire?
A Yes 95%
Cliee o iiee 2 206 3% 11% 5% 14% 16%
month No 5%
Less eiteniinan 20% 6% 17% 16% 23% 15%

once a month

*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram

Q15 Frequency of Travel/Oyster usage/BCH usage? Base: All respondents (base for each feed shown in table) Question included only in Sept
2013 wave
Q16. Are you a member of Barclays Cycle Hire? Base: All Barclays Cycle Hire feed (87) 1
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Which Rail Twitter feed respondents were reading
when they saw the survey link

Amongst those who accessed the survey via the Ralil Twitter feeds, 71%

saw the survey link on a Tube Twitter feed

Compared to December 2012, Rail Twitter feed respondents were more likely to have been
directed from a Tube, Overground or Tram feed and less likely from the Travel Alerts feed

TfL Rail Twitter feed that respondents saw the survey link on %

Tube 53%
ube
71%]
36%
TfL Travel Alerts
12%\1,
200 m Dec-12
0
Overground
owrs [ " Sep-13
3%
DLR
3%

1%
Trams *Tube includes Tube line feeds for : Central, Northern, District, Victoria, Piccadilly,
5%/]\ Metropolitan, Jubilee, Circle, Bakerloo, Waterloo and City, Hammersmith & City lines.
Detailed breakdown is in the appendix

Q1a. Which Twitter feed were you reading when you saw the invitation
for this survey and clicked on it?

Base: Dec 2012: Rail (698) / Sept 2013: Rail (797)

Significantdifferences atthe 95% confidence level are marked with
coloured arrow— green for higher and red for lower arlh
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4. Use of Twitter feeds




Followers of the feeds

The vast majority of respondents from each feed are followers of those
feeds

Rail feed respondents are more likely to be followers of the feeds in this wave compared to
Dec 2012

s

N ¢
’@ &* ««"’ s@ 4 &(o \32*‘ 0*6 '&0‘
() ) (o)
‘0& & 90* <&
> > &
K & o@
v s ° '
Y
Dec 2012 Sept 2013

*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram

Q12. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 is 'negatively impacted'to 10 ‘positively impacted’swhat
effecthas following ... had on your opinion of TfL? | do not follow this feed. Base: Dec 2012: All
real time feeds (898), Rail (698), Bus (113), Traffic (87) /Sept 2013: All real time feeds (1,217),
Rail (797), Bus (180), Traffic (240), BarclaysCycleHire (87), Oyster (142), TfL Official (476)

Significant differences between Dec 2012 and

Sept2013 at the 95% are indicated by a coloure
arrow

d

2
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Asked in Sept 2013 only

Frequency of using Twitter — In general

Non real time information feed users (BarclaysCycleHire, Oyster and TfL Official) tend to

check Twitter slightly less frequently

How often users check Twitter in general %

® More than once a day

Once a day

/8 84

Couple of times a week 88 84
mOnce a week
m Less often than once a

week 6 7 5 11 <D

@ R R &o @ ,@,& ) .{z}
& ¢ ° < & o¥ &
«® > &
N §?
& R
R il J
|
*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram Sept 2013

Q17. How often do you use Twitter?

Base: Sept2013: All real time feeds (1,217), Rail (797), Bus (180), Traffic
(240), BarclaysCycleHire (87), Oyster (142), TfL Official (476)

Significantdifferences to all real time feeds at the 95% confidence level are
marked with a coloured circle — green for higher and red for lower

22)
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Frequency of checking information on TfL Twitter
feeds — All real time feeds

Results are very similar to December 2012 though Traffic feed users are slightly less likely to
check the feed more than once a day (75% vs 85%)

How often users check the information on TfL Twitter feeds %

B More than once a day

63 61

Once a day
85
Couple of times a week
20
18 19
15
\_6_/

B Once a week

17
m Less often than once a 15 @
= =m e N B
All real Rail* Bus Traffic All real Rail* Bus Traffic
\ time feeds | \ time feeds |
| [
*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram Dec 2012 Sept 2013

Q9. How often do you check information from @....? Significant differences to all real time feeds at the 95% confidence level are

Base: Dec 2012: All real time feeds (898), Rail (698), Bus (113), Traffic (87) marked with a coloured circle / Significant differences between Dec 2012 an#é
/ Sept 2013:: All real time feeds (1,217), Rail (797), Bus (180), Traffic (240) Sept2013 are indicated by a coloured arrow— green for higher and red for 1Bwér



-) When users check Twitter feeds — Real time feeds

Users are most likely to check the feeds when checking Twitter generally
(78%) with 50% checking before travelling and 47% when they experience

a problem

Traffic feed users are now more likely to check the feed during their journey when there is a
problem compared to in December 2012 (48% vs 36% in December 2012)

When checking Twitter generally Before travel During the journey generally
All real All real _ All real
time feeds _ 78 7 time feeds 50 ot time feeds - 19 ¥
Rail* [ 78 Rail* [ 51 = Rail* [ 16 18
Bus [T Bus [ 46 w Bus 27D 29
Traffic [ 78 Traffic [ 49 51 Traffic [0 23 2

During the journey when there is a problem] | After your journey when it is disrupted Occasionally
All real _ Allreal Not applicable to Allreal 7
time feeds 471\ 4 time feeds i bec 2012wave time feeds e
Rail* | 44 29 Rail* | 22 Rail* | 8 !
sus IINGSD = sus [N 20 sus [ 9 2
Traffic [ 487 3 Traffic [ ] 18 Traffic || 6 3

*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram Blue numbers show percentages from Dec 2012 wave

Q8. Do you tend to check information from @..? Significant differences to all real time feeds at the 95% confidence level are marked
Base: Sept2013: All real time feeds (1,217), Rail (797), Bus (180), with a coloured circle / Significant differences between Dec 2012 and Sept2013 ar j
24
a4

Traffic (240) indicated by a coloured arrow—green for higher and red for lower



_) When users check Twitter feeds — Non

real time feeds

Users of the non real time feeds are also most likely to check the feeds
when checking Twitter generally (79% BCH, 74% Oyster, 84% TfL Official)

Some Oyster feed users also check the feed before travelling (30%) or when they encounter a
problem (both during and after journey) and TfL Official users refer to the feed if they hear of a

story in the news (29%)

Barclays Cycle Hire feed

When checking Twitter - 79
generally
When considering using BCH I 6

Beforeusing BCH I 10

When using BCH | 1

Duringyour journeywhen Il0
thereis a problem with BCH

After using BCH | 3

Occasionally . 20

Oyster feed
When checking Twitter
sereray " [ 74
Beforeyou travel . 30

During your journey generally I 13

During your journeywhen

thereis a problem with Oyster . 25

After your journey when

there's been aproblem with . 23
Oyster

Occasionally l 18

TfL Official feed

When checking Twitter _ 84
generally
Specifically when you hear

of atransportrelated story - 29

inthe news

Occasionally . 15

Tocheckdelays/travel | 1
updates

When alerted | 1

Other
—

During your journey | 1 mentions

generally

Beforeyou travel | 1

Other | 1 B

Q8. Do you tend to check information from @..?
Base: Sept2013: BarclaysCycleHire (87), Oyster (142), TfL Official (476)



_) Reasons for checking TfL Twitter feeds — Real time

feeds
The real time feeds tend to be checked for regular trips or commuting

(74%) with two fifths also checking them during disrupted journeys

Bus feed users are the most likely to check the feed during disrupted journeys or for infrequent
trips. Traffic feed users are now more likely to use the feed for regular and infrequent trips as
well as disrupted journeys than they were in Dec 2012

For regular trips or commuting During disrupted journeys To plan for specific trips
All real _ Allreal All real
time feeds & “ time feeds _ 41 N time feeds - 24 #
Raile B = Rail* [N 40 o Rait* [N 21 .
sus I 74 - sus NG sus [ 31 .
Trafic NG o | Trarmic N 351 of| rrarmic m— 2o .

For infrequent trips For business use Other use
All real Allreal Allreal
time feeds - 16 1 time feeds - 12 . time feeds I 3 !
Rail* [0 13 15 rRail* G D 7 Rail* | 2 2
Bus m) 27 Bus - 15 19 Bus I3 6
Traffic [ 20 1 10 Traffic NG, s Traffic [ 5 .

*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram Blue numbers show percentages from Dec 2012 wave
Q6. What purpose do you use @... for? Significant differences to all real time feeds at the 95% confidence level are marked

Base: Sept2013: All real time feeds (1,217), Rail (797), Bus (180), with a coloured circle / Significant differences between Dec 2012 and Sept2013
Traffic (240) indicated by a coloured arrow — green for higher and red for lower arzﬁ
a4
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Reasons for checking TfL Twitter feeds
— Non real time feeds

BarclaysCycleHire and Oyster feeds are most likely to be referred to for
updates/changes to the services (85%, 87%)

TfL Official is most used for travel information (82%) but also to find out about
developments/ improvements (43%) or for general interest (42%)

Barclays Cycle Hire feed

Forupdates/changesto _ 85
Barclays Cycle Hire
Information on docking
stations - 48
Interesting stories /links - 31

For advice/tips regarding
Barclays Cycle Hire - 26

For Barclays Cycle Hire
promotions/discounts . 17

For a customer servicequery I 9

Tofind out priceinformation I 3

Information on how to use the | 2
bikes

Other mentions I 9

Oyster feed

Forupdates/changesto
Oyster

Find out Oyster refund options

For acustomer servicequery

Find out Oyster payment
options

Other mentions

21

15

11

TfL Official feed

Tofind out travel 82
information

Tofind out about
developments and - 43
improvements
Generalinterestin 42
transportin London
Tofind out about 35
events/activities
Tofind out about
Transportfor London - 30
(as an organisation)

Other mentions I 3

Q6. What purpose do you use @... for?

Base: Sept2013: BarclaysCycleHire (87), Oyster (142), TfL Official (476)

N



Usage of TfL Official sy

95% of TfL Official users refer to the feed for personal uses and 34% for

business purposes

Of the 34% who use the feed for business purposes, most work in travel/transport industries
(30%, 11% media/journalism, 11% other public sector)

Usage of TfL Official

m Personal use = Both business and personal use mBusiness use

29

Type of business used for

30
11 11 g
8 7 6 5 5 4 4 4 3 3 6 4
EEm 2 2z
H B o e - e — e~ -
& $ o O > v o L @ » X > Qv S 2 & X O
({'oQo (\Q‘}\a}(\ Q,@c}o 60(0\ Q,'?}o Q(QQ'Q \§\9® \O&s\ 60\ A &(bg Qé'@ (\6@(\ \‘\»@Q 6\&\ & Q’b(\o éz\ \}O\(b(\ O\"(\e é{&\e
=) QO > < X
Q}\,@ \50& & & Q¢ 0@0 W Q\Q,« \\\9@ Q\\v o@ g (\(\0‘ \0@ <¢ QQO\\ &
& (9 & & & N T & S
@ ¢ O NS 2 $ @ &
& ROERN © Q & & hd
s & ¢®
v \(‘\\

Q6b. Do you tend to use this feed for ...? Base: All TfL Official (476) Q6c. You mention you use this feed for business purposes, whatis your line
of work? Base: Allwho use TfL Official feed for business use (business use or both business and personal use) (161) 28



_) Impact of Twitter on travel plans — Real time feeds

and BCH

The majority (79%) have changed their travel plans as a result of checking

the feeds and are most likely to have travelled by an alternative route (59%)
Bus feed users are more likely to use a different mode of transport whereas Traffic feed users are
more likely to travel by an alternative route. BCH feed users are least likely to make any change
Rail feed users are more likely this wave to change their journey for another form of transport

Net: any change made**

Changed the time of journey

Used a different mode of transport

All real time All real time All real time
feeds T 79 79 feeds T 20 21 feeds T 37 34
Rail* [ 81 1 Rail* [ 19 21 Rail* [y 39T 34
Bus 0 Bus W 20 2 Bus "
Traffic [T 81 &5 Traffic [0 25 24 Traffic @ 21
BCH [ 32 NA BCH M 6 BCH 0 8
**includes anybody who made any change to their
travel plans after looking @...
Travelled by alternative route Avoided travelling No changes
All real time All real time All real time
feeds I 59 61 feeds 011 10 feods 1 16 17
Rail* [ 60 62 Rail* [0 13 1 Rail* [0 14 16
Bus a9 Bus I 8 1 Bus IIN(25 ) 2
Traffic 69 Traffic [0 10 6 Traffic 00 13 13
BCH T 21 BCH [ 6 BCH [ 59

*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram
Q10. Have you ever changed your travel plans after lookingat @...?

Base: Sept2013: All real time feeds (1,217), Rail (797), Bus (180),
Traffic (240) and BarclaysCycleHire (87)

Blue numbers show percentages from Dec 2012 wave

Significantdifferences to all real time feeds at the 95% confidence level are marked

indicated by a coloured arrow — green for higher and red for lower

with a coloured circle / Significant differences between Dec 2012 and Sept2013
¥
a4



Levels of interaction with the feeds — -

Real time information feeds

Users of the real time feeds tend to click on a link within the feed (40%).

Just under a quarter re-tweet, comment or reply
Bus feed users are more likely than other users to click on to a link within the feed (50%) and
Traffic feed users are more likely than other users to re tweet something from the feed (34%)

Interaction with the Twitter feeds %

Clicked on to alink within the feed

Re tweeted

m All real time

Commented feeds
. m Rail*
Replied
" Bus

Clicked on a # (or hashtag)

Favourite (clicked on favourite) ﬁ 9 ® Traffic
9

4
None of the above » @

Q3. Have you ever done any of the following with ...?

Base: Sept2013: All real time feeds (1,217), Rail (797), Bus (180),
Traffic (240)

Significant differences to the total sample at the 95% confidence level are
marked with a coloured circle — green for higher and red for lower



Levels of interaction with the feeds — -

Non real time information feeds

Users of the non-real time information feeds are also likely to click onto a

link within the feed (51% to 57%)

TfL Official users are more likely than real time or Oyster feed users to re-tweet, and are more

likely than real time or BCH feed users to click on a hashtag or favourite something on the feed

Interaction with the Twitter feeds %
Clicked on to alink within the feed %
26
Re tweeted 18

Commented 19

N
N
0301

- .
Replied 15 BarclaysCycleHire

N
N
HI\J

W Qyster

Clicked on a # (or hashtag)

m TfL Official

Favourite (clicked on favourite)

23

Tweeted the account directly with
feedback or a query (BCH only)

None of the above 34

Q3. Have you ever done any of the following with ...?

Base: Sept2013: Sept2013: BarclaysCycleHire (87), Oyster (142),
TfL Official (476)

Significant differences to the total sample at the 95% confidence level are
marked with a coloured circle — green for higher and red for lower



5. Review of Twitter feeds




Feeds considered worth following — All feeds

Although lower than for real time feeds the majority of Oyster and TfL Official users consider these
feeds worth following (60%, 70%) however just 40% of BCH feed users consider it worth following

Twitter feed worth foIIowing (On a 0-10 scale where: 0 = Definitely not worth following, 10 = definitely worth following)

Mean 77 74V 81

¥ N Y & & A
0\00 & < <& & <@ (}é& 0\\9 o‘&o
A
@ *Q:& (}’b*
N
LV R v ol J
Dec 2012 Sept 2013

*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram

Significantdifferences to all real time feeds at the 95%
confidence level are marked with a coloured circle / Significant

Q7.Usinga scale of 0 to 10 where 0 is “definitely not worth following”to 10 “definitely worth following”

how much do you agree that <feed>is worth following? Base: Dec 2012: All real time information feeds differences between Dec 2012 and Sept 2013 are indicated by

(898), Rail (698), Bus (113), Traffic (87) / Sept2013: All real time information feeds (1,217), Rail (797),
Bus (180), Traffic (240), BarclaysCycleHire (87), Oyster (142), TfL Official (476)

coloured arrow— green for higher and red for lower

)

a " g



Feeds considered worth following — Rail feeds

In this wave a lower percentage of users consider the Rail feeds to be worth following (mean 74
versus 77 in Dec 2012) which can be attributed to the Overground feed rather than differences in
the Tube or TfLTravelAlerts feeds

Mean

Twitter feed worth following (On a0-10 scale where: 0 = Definitely not worth following, 10 = definitely worth following)

77 76 79 74 75 79
m7-10
R 79
4-6
m0-3

Driven by
Overground
feed users
(mean score
dropping from
6810 65). (Tram
and DLR base
sizestoo small
to compare)

Dec 2012 Sept 2013

*Railincludes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram Significant differences to Rail feeds at the 95% confidence level

Q7. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 is “definitely not worth following”to 10 “definitely worth following”
how much do you agree that <feed>is worth following? Base: Dec 2012: Rail (698), Tube (373),

TILTr

are marked with a coloured circle/ Significant differences
between Dec 2012 and Sept2013 are indicated by a colourgd ‘
34

avelAlerts (252)/ Sept2013: Rail (797), Tube (563), TfLTravelAlerts (97) arrow — green for higher and red for lower
a " g



Satisfaction with TfL information provided via

Twitter — All feeds

Bus and Traffic feed users are most satisfied whereas BarclaysCycleHire feed users are least

satisfied with 22% rating their satisfaction 0-3

Satisfaction rating by feed (On ao0-10scalewhere: 0 = Extremely dissatisfied, 10 = Extremely satisfied)

IIII II|| HI|.710

Mean
satisfaction

0-3

BN BN wEm L& ] @&
¥ é§ R & ® é§ & & @ & &
R & Q <& & & \2 <& c}ab oF o‘&o
¥ @ n) v
N\ \\. *@
\‘Q’b &00 ‘c}ﬁ
. > " ° J
Dec 2012 Sept 2013

*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram

Q4.Usingascale of 0 to 10 where 0 is 'extremely dissatisfied'¢o 10 'extremely satisfied' how
satisfied are you overall with the information on ...? Base: Dec 2012: All real time information feeds
(898), Rail (698), Bus (113), Traffic (87)/ Sept2013: All real time information feeds (1,217), Rail
(797),Bus (180), Traffic (240), BarclaysCycleHire (87), Oyster (142), TfL Official (476)

Significantdifferences to all real time feeds at the 95%

confidence level are marked with a coloured circle / Significant
differences between Dec 2012 and Sept2013 are indicated by
coloured arrow— green for higher and red for lower 3h

a " g



Satisfaction with TfL information provided via
Twitter — Rall feeds

Users are less satisfied with the Tube feeds in September 2013

Satisfaction rating by feed (On a0-10 scalewhere: 0 = Extremely dissatisfied, 10 = Extremely satisfied)

70\ 71\ 75

Mean 75

satisfaction
77
%

75 77
Overground
feed users
contributing to
this (mean
score dropping
77 82 from69 to 62).
(Tram and DLR
base sizes too
small to
compare)

m7-10

4-6

m0-3

& (/] 9
Q'& «60 \06
Q}?’
R
<@
%
L , <8 j L
Dec 2012 Sept 2013

*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram

Q4.Usinga scale of 0 to 10 where 0 is 'extremely dissatisfied'¢o 10 ‘extremely satisfied' how satisfied

Significant differences to Rail feeds at the 95% confidence level
are marked with a coloured circle/ Significant differences

are you overall with the information on ...? Base: Dec 2012: Rail (698), Tube (373), TfLTravelAlerts between Dec 2012 and Sept2013 are indicated by a colourget ‘
36

(252)/ Sept2013: Rail (797), Tube (563), TfLTravelAlerts (97) arrow — green for higher and red for lower

Y



Accuracy & reliability of information on each feed —
All real time feeds and Oyster feed

Oyster feed users are more likely to consider the information to be accurate all of the time (39%)

Accuracy of information by feed
mAll of the time  mMost of the time Some of the time  mNever
64
60 61 59 59 61 61
55
3
% 2 2
2
2 V2 2 2
4+ e
9 9 0 9 0
1 1 1 0 2 2 2 1
All real Rail* Bus Traffic All real Rail* Bus Traffic
time time
. feeds ) . feeds Y |
Y
Dec 2012 Sept 2013
*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram Significantdifferences to all real time feeds at the 95%
Q5. Do you find the information on @... to be accurate and reliable? confidence level are marked with a coloured circle / Significant
Base: Dec 2012: All realtime feeds (898), Rail (698), Bus (113), Traffic (87)/ Sept differences between Dec 2012 and Sept 2013 are indicated by a
2013: All real time feeds (1,217), Rail (797), Bus (180), Traffic (240), Oyster (142) coloured arrow— green for higher and red for lower 3h
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_) Information interesting and informative -
— BCH and TfL Official
Users of TfL Official find the information to be interesting and informative
most of the time (53%) whereas BCH feed users are more likely to find the

Information provided on that feed to be interesting/informative only some of
the time or never (63%)

Extent feeds are found to be interesting and informative
mAll of the time mMost of thetime = Some of thetime  ®Never

57
53

%

BCH TfLOfficial

Q5b. Do you find the information to be interesting / informative ? r \
Base: Sept2013: BarclaysCycle (87), TfLOfficial (476) 38



Satisfaction with customer service
gquery — Oyster feed -

Most of those who used the Oyster feed for a query received a response
and were satisfied with both the speed and content of this response
It is difficult however to draw firm conclusions due to the small base sizes available

Receiving a response to a query

Of 21 respondents who used Oyster feed for a customer service query:
¢ 15received a response to their query

¢ 2didn’trequire a response

° 4did not receive a response

P &

Satisfaction with speed of response Extent to which query was answered

Of the 15 receiving a response: Of the 15 receiving a response:

* 10 rated their satisfaction with speed of response 7-10 ° 9 saidthe response completely answered their query
out of 10 *  3saidit partly answered it

° 4rated it 4-6 out of 10 » 2 could not remember

* 1lratedit0-3 out of 10 .

1 said it did not answer their query at all

Numbers rather than percentages are shown above due to low base sizes
Q6d. You mention you've used @TFL Oyster for a customer service query. Did you receive aresponse to your query ?
Base: Oyster feed users who have used feed for customer service query (21)

Q6e. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 is "extremely dissatisfied" to 10 "extremely satisfied" how satisfied were you with the speed of the response?/ r3h
Q6f. Did the response answer your query? Base: All Oyster feed users who have used feed for customer service query and received a response (15) ~



Impact of Twitter on perceptions of TfL — All feeds

There is also less of a positive impact seen for Rail feed users compared to Dec 2012

Mean

Impact of Twitter on opinions of TfL (On a0-10scalewhere: 0= Negativelyimpacted 10 = Positivelylmpacted)

71, 70, 75

IIII HIII I .

m0-3

es@z' Q' @ &Q’b
&
>
i
o T )
Y
Dec 2012

Sept 2013 *Railincludes Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram

*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram

Q12.What effect has following @... had on youropinion of TfL? Base : Dec 2012: Base Allwho follow real time
information feeds (867), all who follow any Rail feed (669), all who follow @ TfLBusAlerts (113), all who follow
@TfLTrafficNews (85)/ Sept 2013: Allwho follow real time information feeds (1,198), all who follow any Rail feed (782)

allwho follow @ TfLBusAlerts (178), all who follow @ TfLTrafficNews (238), all who follow @ BarclaysCycleHire (84), all
who follow @ TfLOyster (135), all who follow @ TfLOfficial (462)

Significantdifferences to Rail feeds atthe 95%
confidence level are marked with a coloured circle /
Significantdifferences between Dec2012 and Sep
2013 areindicated by a coloured arrow — greefi fo&
higherand red for lower

O



Impact of Twitter on perceptions of TfL — Rall feeds

Tube feed users are slightly more negative than before

Mean

Overground
feed followers
contributing to

this (mean
score dropping
from72to 62.
(Tram and DLR
base sizes too
small to
compare)

Impact of Twitter on opinions of TfL (On a0-10scalewhere: 0 = Negativelyimpacted, 10 = Positively impacted)

70\

%H

70\ 75

m7-10

4-6

m0-3

Dec 2012

Sept 2013

*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram

Q12. What effect has following @... had on your opinion of TfL?
Base : Dec 2012: Base Allwho follow any Rail feed (669), all who follow any Tube feed (359), all who
follow @ TfLTravelAlerts (240)/ Sept 2013: Allwho follow any Rail feed (782), all who follow any Tube

feed (555), allwho follow @ TfLTravelAlerts (94)

Significant differences to Rail feeds at the 95% confidence level
are marked with a coloured circle/ Significant differences

between Dec 2012 and Sept2013 are indicated by a colourgd
arrow — green for higher and red for lower 41
Y



6. User suggested
Improvements




Users thoughts on TfL Twitter feeds — All feeds

18

18

22

10

*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram

When prompted, 21% of real time feed users made a positive observation and

24% a negative observation, while the majority had nothing further to add
Non real time feed users are less likely to leave any feedback though where comments are
made BCH users are more likely to give negative (17%) rather than positive (6%) feedback

® Negative comments m Positive comments
i 249 All real time feeds 21% 20
g 26% 18% 18

24% 26% 24
17% 27% 28

17% BCH B4

7% Oyster 12%)

12% Official 10%

Blue numbers show percentages from Dec 2012 wave

Q13. Do you have any other feedback for TfL aboutthis Twitter feed? Significant differences between Dec 2012 and Sept 2013
Base: Sept2013: All real time information feeds (1,217), Rail (797), Bus (180), are indicated by a coloured arrow r4h

Traffic (240), BarclaysCycleHire (87), Oyster (142), TfL Official (476)
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What users said about TfL Twitter feeds — Real time
feeds

Where negative comments were made these tended to centre on keeping
Information up to date (6%), providing more information about
delays/cancellations (4%) or describing problems more accurately (4%)

Negative comments (net: 24%) Positive comments (net: 21%)
Info needs to be more up to date/ - 0 4 Keep up the good work / doing a
update more quickly 6/0/]\ good job - 5%
Provide more information about
delays / cancellations - 4% Informal / friendly / cheerful / - 4%
humorous /makes me laugh 0
Need tgéjceusr;;lgl)e//;r)l:)onbelglnys more - 4% 4 Likethe personaltouch for
tweets/puts ahumap face on - 4% 3
Need more frequent tweets when . 201 5 travelinformation
there are problems 0
Provides good/useful information - 4% 3
Only tweet important news/ when . o0 3
there are problems 0
Excellent/ brilliant / great idea / - 4%
Don'tlike the personal face of valued service 0
t 2% 2
weets
Less information /too many . 20 Happy with the service . 3%
tweets / ability to filter 0
Need to interact with the Twitter . 204 ) Very helpful . 204
community
Mentions over 1% are shown Base sizes were too small to split out the comments by feed Blue numbers show percentages from Dec 2012 wave

Q13. Do you have any other feedback for TfL aboutthis Twitter feed? Significantdifferences between Dec 2012 and Sept ‘
2013 are indicated by a coloured arrow 44

Base: All realtime Twitter feeds (1,217) ~



What users said about TfL Twitter feeds
— Non real time feeds

Where comments were made the most common negative mention (3% of
BCH feed users and 4% of TfL Official feed users) was the need to
Interact with the Twitter community more (eg reply to questions, tweets)

Barclays Cycle Hire feed

Negative mentions. Net: 17%

* Need to interact with Twitter community
(3%)

* Be more professional/ some tweets
unnecessary/ silly (3%)

* Information needs to be more up to
date/update more quickly (2%)

* Lessinformation/too many feeds /
tweets/ ability to filter (2%)

* More information/ detail needed (2%)

Positive mentions. Net: 6%

* Excellent /brilliant/great idea (2%)

Oyster feed

Negative mentions. Net: 7%

* No negative comments made by
minimum 2%

Positive mentions. Net: 12%

* Happy with the service (5%)

* Keep up the good work (2%)

* Provides good/useful information/helpful
(2%)

TfL Official feed

Negative mentions. Net: 12%

* Need to interact with Twitter community
(4%)

* Lessinformation/too many feeds /
tweets/ ability to filter (2%)

Positive mentions. Net: 10%

* Keep up the good work (5%)
* Happy with the service (5%)
* Excellent/brilliant/great idea (2%)

Mentions over 1% are shown

Q13. Do you have any other feedback for TfL about this Twitter feed?
Base: Sept2013: BarclaysCycleHire (87), Oyster (142), TfL Official (476)



What users would like to see more on @TfL Rall

feeds

Followers of Rail feeds would like them to include information about how
congested platforms/stations are (71%) or problems on other
lines/transport in their local area (33%)

Problems on other Tube lines /train lines / buses in the local
area

More information regarding train /tube /tram network (i.e.
timetable, train frequency, first & last train)

Need to describe problems more accurately / honestly

Information needs to be more up to date / updated more
quickly

Less information / some tweets unnecessary / repetitive /
duplicated

More information / more comprehensive
Other

Not stated

%

None / nothing

Additional / other real time information by @ TfL Rail feed followers

How busy platforms/stations are [N 7% 6

S 33w

3%
3%
2%

Other
I 2% __ mentions
(shown if
I 2% mentioned
by more
- 11% than 1%)
L 1%

O 5%

35

Q11. Whatother real time information would you like to see on TfL Twitter feeds?

Base: Sept2013: Allwho follow @ any TfL Rail (782)

are indicated by a coloured arrow

Blue numbers show percentages from Dec 2012 wave
Significant differences between Dec 2012 and Sept2013

0,



_) What users would like to see more of on
@TfLBusAlerts

Bus feed followers would like it to include information about problems on
other buses in the local area (71%) and daily updates on known hotspots

(61%)

Additional / other real time information by @TfLBusAlerts followers

Problems on other buses in the local area _ 71% 65

More specific information (i.e. which bus routes disrupted, I 3%
diversion route) 0
Quicker / more accurate / up to date information I 2% Other
mentions
- (shown if
Cover the whole London area / specific routes I 2% “  mentioned
by more
than 1%)
oter [ 10%

% None / nothing I 2%

Significantdifferences between Dec 2012 and Sept2013

Q11. Whatother real time information would you like to see on TfL Twitter feeds? Blue numbers show percentages from Dec 2012 wave r j
: : 47
Base: Sept2013: Allwho follow @TfLBusAlerts (178) are indicated by a coloured arrow



What users would like to see more of on
@TfLTrafficNews

Followers of the Traffic feed would like daily updates on known Traffic
hotspots (70%) and updates during the night (42%)

Additional / other real time information by @TfLTrafficNews followers

Traffic updates during the night _ 42% 43

Cover the whole London area / specific /local routes / areas . 4%
More information / accurate / up to date information (i.e gz]r?t;ons
which roads disrupted, road closures, road works, alternative I 3% (shown if
route) . mentioned
by more
Other - 7% than 1%)
% None / nothing I 2%

Q11. Whatother real time information would you like to see on TfL Twitter feeds? Blue numbers show percentages from Dec 2012 wave
48
a4

Base: Sept2013: Allwho follow @TfLTrafficNews (238) ::g?:;?2::&1?2”;;3Sg‘évifrnov[\)lec 2012 and Sept2013



What users would like to see more on

@BarclaysCycleHire

BCH followers would most like to see more accurate/real time information
(14%), Traffic information (14%), information about docking stations (13%)

provided on this feed

Additional / other real time information by @ BarclaysCycleHire feed followers

OPEN RESPONSE

Accurate / up to date / real time information
Traffic information
Information on docking stations
Better customer support / engagement with customers
More cycle hire trivia/ humour /images / stories
Less information / only relevant information
Ability to report problems with docking stations to this account
Inform us of problems / forthcoming changes / more proactive
More detailed / to the point information
Safety information
Help on finding docking stations / map of docking stations
Don’'t know/NA/Not stated

%

Nothing

L 14%
L 14%
L 13%
%

L &%
5%

2%

2%

o 2%

2%

2%
L 18%
L 13%

Q11. Whatother real time information would you like to see on TfL Twitter feeds?

Base: Sept2013: Allwho follow @ BarclaysCycleHire (84)

Answers given by a minimum 2% of respondents are shown r4h

a4



What users would like to see more on -

@TfL Oyster

The majority (57%) of Oyster feed followers can not think of any other
Information they would like to see on this feed

Additional / other real time information by @ TfL Oyster feed followers
OPEN RESPONSE

Warnings of problems at stations (i.e. card reader failures, machine / 704
barrier problems, unmanned stations, congestion) 0

General advice about Oyster card (i.e. how to obtain, use a card, tips, 704
promotions, changes to card, top up service) 0

Information on fares / fare changes / discounts - 6%

Information needs to be more up to date / updated more quickly . 2%

Train/ tube problems / delays / alternative routes . 2%

Q11. Whatother real time information would you like to see on TfL Twitter feeds?

Answers given by a minimum 2% of respondents are shown
Base: Sept2013: All who follow @TfLOyster (135)



.)

What users would like to see more on
@TfLOfficial

38% of TfL Official feed users could not think of anything that should be
added to the feed. A number of suggestions were made but all mentioned
by a minority of users

Additional / other real time information by @TfLOfficial feed followers
OPEN RESPONSE

Details about improvements/advance warning of work/upgrades [T 6%
More interactive / reply to Tweets / questions / complaints FETT 6%
Accurate/ real time information R 5%
Interesting facts / trivia 5%
Travel news / disruption / delays T 4%
Bus service updates / delays / disruption / route changes I 3%
Underground delays / disruption B 3%

More road news (accidents, closures, disruptions) [ 204

Links to other sites / services/ local attractions B 29
Relevantinformation / only if there is a problem / too many tweets I 20
Train delays / disruption / line closures [ 2%

Weekend closures / updates [ 205

Photos / pictures / videos I 204

Information regarding events T 204

Regular / frequent updates B 204

Everything/ all news relevant to TfL / as much as possible B 2%
Prices / tips on saving money / offers / promotions I 204

% Don’t know/NA/Not stated . 22%
None / nothing s 16%

Q11. Whatother real time information would you like to see on TfL Twitter feeds?  Apnswers given by a minimum 2% of respondents are shown r ‘
Base: Sept2013: Allwho follow @TfLOfficial (462) 51
a4






= Appendix 1 - September 2013 data




Which Tube Twitter feed respondents were reading

when they saw the survey link

Amongst those who accessed the survey through the Rail Twitter feeds,
71% saw the survey link on a Tube Twitter feed

TfL Tube Twitter feed that respondents saw the survey link on %

Total Tube lines 53% 1%

Central line m/ol"’%
Northern line w 18%
District line m 8%
Victorialine m 9%

Piccadilly line gy =0,5”° = Sep-13
Metropolitan line NEL m Dec-12
5%
Jubilee line 5&2/0

Circleline 2%
Bakerloo line 5%
Waterloo and City line lg/ff)

Hammersmith & City line 1%

Q1la. Which Twitter feed were you reading when you saw the invitation for this survey and clicked on it?
Base: Dec 2012: Rail (698) / Sept 2013: Rail (797)



= Number of followers of the feeds in Sept 2013

Mews and other info

W Follow @ TILOMicial < 137K followers
W Follow @TILOyster | 16 3K followers
W Follow @TLAccess < 2,228 followers

Realtime feeds

Group feeds
W Follow @TLTravelAlens 36 21 followers

W Follow @ T TrafficHews BEK followers

W Follow @ TiLBusAlans - 21 3K followers

W Follow @hamandcityline I 12,71 followers
W Follow ajubileeling . 23 11 followers

W Follow @metline | 16 6K followers

W Follow @northemline | 261 followers

W Follow @piccadillyline | 21 4K followers
W Follow aivictorialine . 24 1K followers

W Follow @wlooandcitgling - 11 4K fallowers

Tube feads

W Follow @baketlooline I 14 6K followers
W Follow @centralling . 29,11 followars
W Follow @circleline 148k followers
W Follow adistrictline I 22 5K followers

W Follow @rhamandcitgline 12 7K followears

Other modes

W Follow @LDNOvergronnd - 31 41 followiers
W Follow @l ondonDLR - 101K followers

W Follow @TramsLondon < 4 652 followers
W Follow @rEmiratesfilLDN - 155K fallowars
W Follow aBarclaysCycle | 12K followers

W Follow @TiLRiver | 2 223 followars

" Follow @ TILTPH - 3219 followers




Notes regarding Barclays Cycle Hire fieldwork

2 Barclays Cycle Hire experienced some operational issues with cycles being unavailable
in the weekend before and a few times during the survey period (except for pre-paid
journeys)

2 Launch of the BCH survey was postponed slightly (by one week) compared to the other
feed surveys due to these issues

2 The operational problems may have impacted the survey results slightly, though as this
was not noticeably mentioned in the open-ended comments it is unlikely to have had a
significant effect

—

Barclays Cycle Hire

@BarclaysCycle

Official realtime Barclays Cycle Hire updates and information by
Transport for London. Operated from 09:00 - 17:00.

London - tfl.gov.uk/barclayscycleh. ..




= Appendix 2 - December 2012 data




User profile — Twitter users by mode

Almost all Bus feed users live in London (96%)

Bus Traffic

(113) (87)

Gender | Male 58% 55% 62%
Female 42% 45%
Age 16-34 48% 51%
35-54 44% 43%
55+ 8% 6%
Location Homelen (I iteling 83% 82%
greater London)
:ﬁ;}gﬂi"ﬂ 12% 12% 24%
Rest of UK 4% 5% 1% 6%
Outside UK 1% 1% 0% 1%
*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram
Q14.Where doyou live?/Q1. How old are you/ Q15. Are you...? Significant differences tc?the (t:ol:alessamZIeeat :1:95:/0 Ceom‘idee:czu ) ‘
Base: All (898), Rail (698), Bus (113), Traffic (87) level are marked with a coloured box 58

Y



When users check Twitter feeds Dec 2012 data

Bus Twitter feed users are also more likely than the total sample to check the Bus Twitter feed
during the journey once there is a problem (58%), when their journey is disrupted (50%) and
during the journey generally (29%)

When checking Twitter generally Before travel During the journey generally
Total | - Total || 51 Total [ 19
Rail* || s Rail* || s: Rail* [ 18
sus [ - sus [N <> Bus | (29
Traffic ||| T 7o Traffic || 51 Traffic [ 21
When your journey is disrupted During the journey once there is a Occasionally
problem
Total [ 3¢ Total | 42 Total [l 7
Rail* | 35 Rail* | 30 Rail* [l 7
sus | 50 sus I 55 sus [l 10
Traffic -@ Traffic [ 36 Traffic || 3
] *Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram
Q8. Do you tend to check information from @..? Significant differences to the total sample at the 95% confidence level are ‘
Base: All (898), Rail (698), Bus (113), Traffic (87) marked with a coloured circle — green for higher and red for lower 59
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Reasons for checking TfL Twitter

feeds

Dec 2012 data

The Bus Twitter feed is more likely than total to be used for disrupted (54%), infrequent (27%)

or business journeys (19%) and to plan specific trips (33%)

For regular trips or commuting During disrupted journeys To plan for specific trips
Total | - Total | 40 Total [ 23

Rail* [ s Rail* | 2o Rail* [ 21

sus [ > sus | (5 sus [ 33
Traffic | I @ Traffic [Jij @ Traffic [ 26

For infrequent trips For business use Other use

Total [ 16 Total [Jj 12 Total ] 4

Rail* [ 15 Rail* JJj 7 Rail* | 3

Bus [ 27 Bus [ Qo Bus 6
Traffic ] 10 Traffic || 48 Traffic ] 7

Q6. What purpose do you use @... for?
Base: All (898), Rail (698), Bus (113), Traffic (87)

*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram

Significant differences to the total sample at the 95% confidence level are ‘
marked with a coloured circle — green for higher and red for lower 60
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Impact of Twitter on travel plans

Dec 2012 data

Bus Twitter users are the least likely to have ever made a change (70%)

Net: any change made**

Total | 79
Rail* |

sus [ (O
Traffic | °5

Changed the time of journey

Total [ 21
Rail* [ 21
Bus [N 23
Traffic [ 24

Used a different mode of transport

Total [N 34
Rail* [ 34
sus [ 44

Traffic [

**includes anybody who made any change to their
travel plans after looking @...

Travelled by alternative route

Total [ .
Rail* | o

cus I G
Traffic || o

Avoided travelling

Total [ 10
Rail* [ 11
Bus ] 11

Traffic . 6

No changes

Total [ 17
Rail* [} 16

Bus - 26
Traffic - 13

Q10. Have you ever changed your travel plans after looking at @...?
Base: All (898), Rail (698), Bus (113), Traffic (87)

*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram

Significant differences to the total sample at the 95% confidence level are ‘
61

marked with a coloured circle — green for higher and red for lower
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-) Users thoughts on TfL Twitter feeds

When prompted, 20% made a positive observation and 18% a negative

observation, while the majority had nothing further to add
Those who use the Traffic feed were more likely to give positive (28%) than negative (10%)

feedback
E Negative comments m Positive comments
Total
22% Bus 24%
10% Traffic 28%
*Rail includes TravelAlerts, Tube, Overground, DLR, Tram
13.D h her f k for TfL his Twitter feed?
Q13. Do you have any other feedback for Tfl aboutthis Twitter feed No significantdifferences to the total sample at the 95% confidence level r6a

Base: All (898), Rail (698), Bus (113), Traffic (87), Tube (373)



What users would like to see more on
@TfL Rail feeds

Dec 2012 data

Additional / other real time information by @ TfL Rail feed followers

61

How busy platforms / stations are

Last tube / train / tram / first tube / train / tram info _ 57
Next bus /tube / tram / train information _ 37
Problems on other tube /train lines or buses in the _ 35
local area
Temperature on tube lines / platforms - 12
% Other - 10

Q11. Whatother real time information would you like to see on TfL Twitter feeds?
Base: Allwho follow @ any TfL Rail (438)



What users would like to see more of
on @TiLBusAlerts

Additional / other real time information by @TfLBusAlerts followers

Problems on other tube /train lines or buses in the
local area

Next bus /tube / tram / train information

Other

%

Q11. Whatother real time information would you like to see on TfL Twitter feeds?
Base: All who follow @TfLBusAlerts (113)



What users would like to see more of
on @TfLTrafficNews €C ata

Additional / other real time information by @TfLTrafficNews followers

Advance notice of planned road closures

Daily updates on known traffic hotspots 64

Traffic updates during the night 43

Other

| I

%

80

Q11. Whatother real time information would you like to see on TfL Twitter feeds?
Base: All who follow @TfLTrafficNews (87)



